

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

CITY OF NORWOOD, : Case Nos. 05-1210, 05-1211
: :
Appellee, : :
: :
v. : On Appeal from the
: Hamilton County Court of Appeals,
: First Appellate District
JOSEPH P. HORNEY, et al., : :
: :
and : Court of Appeals
: Case Nos.: C-040683, C040783
: :
CARL E. GAMBLE, et al., : :
: :
Appellants. : :

BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Timothy M. Burke (0009189) (COR)
Gary E. Powell (0037546)
Daniel J. McCarthy (0078388)
Manley Burke LPA
225 West Court Street
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 721-5525
Facsimile: (513) 721-4268
Email: tburke@manleyburke.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
CITY OF NORWOOD

Lawrence R. Elleman (0006444)
Mark A. Vander Laan (0013297) (COR)
Richard B. Tranter (0031226)
Bryan E. Pacheco (0068189)
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP
255 East Fifth Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 977-8247
Facsimile: (513) 977-8141
Email: mark.vanderlaan@dinslaw.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE,
ROOKWOOD PARTNERS LTD.

Dana Berliner (COR)
Scott G. Bullock
William H. Mellor
Robert W. Gall
David Roland
Institute for Justice
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Facsimile: (703) 682-9321
Email: dberliner@ij.org
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS,
JOSEPH P. HORNEY AND CAROL S. GOOCH

Robert P. Malloy (0012269)
Wood & Lamping LLP
600 Vine Street, Suite 2500
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202-2409
Telephone: (513) 852-6043
Facsimile: (513) 852-6087
Email: rpmaalloy@woodlamping.com
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS,
JOSEPH P. HORNEY AND CAROL S. GOOCH

David M. Gareau (0066687)
Michael R. Gareau & Associates, LPA
23823 Lorain Road, Suite 200
North Olmstead, Ohio 44070-2228
Telephone: (440) 777-1500
Facsimile: (440) 777-0107
Email: dgareau@brightdsl.net
ASSOCIATED LOCAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI
CURIAE, PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION AND
THE CLAREMONT INSTITUTE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. TRANSFERS OF PROPERTY TO PRIVATE DEVELOPERS THROUGH EMINENT DOMAIN ARE CONTRARY TO THE ORIGINAL MEANING OF OHIO’S PUBLIC USE CLAUSE	5
A. The Ohio Constitution’s Public Use Clause Originally Prohibited the Use of Eminent Domain to Enrich Private Parties	5
B. The Modern “Public Benefit” Interpretation of the Public Use Requirement Allows Private Interest Groups to Exploit Government Power for Their Own Benefit	9
C. The “Holdout Problem” Is Not a Sufficient Justification for the Use of Eminent Domain to Benefit Private Parties	10
II. ALLOWING A BROADER USE OF EMINENT DOMAIN TO SERVE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT LEADS TO “RENT-SEEKING”	12
III. THE COURT SHOULD INTERPRET “BLIGHT” STRICTLY, SO AS TO REIN IN THE POLITICAL BREAKDOWN IN EMINENT DOMAIN LAW	17
A. Ohio Is Among the Nation’s Leading Abusers of Eminent Domain	18
B. Several Other States Have Adopted More Appropriate Limits on Eminent Domain	20
CONCLUSION	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>AAAA Enter. Inc. v. River Place Cmty. Urban Redevelopment Corp.</i> (1991), 74 Ohio App.3d 170	19-20
<i>Bailey v. Myers</i> (Ariz. 2003), 76 P.3d 898	23
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Cincinnati v. Minor</i> (1872), 23 Ohio St. 211, 251	4, 6
<i>Berman v. Parker</i> (1954), 348 U.S. 26	9, 14
<i>Buckingham v. Smith</i> (1840), 10 Ohio 288, 297	5, 7
<i>Chicago & E.R. Co. v. Keith</i> (1902), 67 Ohio St. 279	8
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Ross</i> (1955), 44 Cal.2d 52	22
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> (2004), 471 Mich. 445, 684 N.W.2d 765	1, 10, 21
<i>Currier v. Marietta & C.R. Co.</i> (1860), 11 Ohio St. 228	16
<i>Eighth & Walnut Corp. v. Public Library of Cincinnati</i> (1977), 57 Ohio App.2d 137	16
<i>Emmington v. Solano County Redevelopment Agency</i> (1987), 195 Cal. App. 3d 491	22
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Town of Mammoth Lakes Redevelopment Agency</i> (2000), 82 Cal. App. 4th 511	22
<i>Garrett v. Hamtranck</i> (D. Mich. 1871), 335 F.Supp. 16	14
<i>Gaylord v. Sanitary Dist. of Chicago</i> (1903), 204 Ill. 576	22
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> (2005), 125 S.Ct. 2655, 162 L.Ed.2d 439	1
<i>McQuillen v. Hatton</i> (1884), 42 Ohio St. 202	8
<i>Norwood v. Horney</i> (2005), 161 Ohio App.3d 316, 321, 830 N.E.2d 381, 385	2-3, 13
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> (2001), 533 U.S. 606, 121 S.Ct. 2448	1
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit</i> (1981), 410 Mich. 616	20-21

	Page
<i>Pontiac Imp. Co. v. Bd. of Commissioners of Cleveland Metro. Park Dist.</i> (1922), 104 Ohio St. 447	9
<i>Reeves v. Treasurer of Wood County</i> (1858), 8 Ohio St. 333, 345	5, 8
<i>Ryerson v. Brown</i> (1877), 35 Mich. 333	10
<i>S.W. Illinois Dev. Auth. v. Nat’l City Envtl., LLC</i> (Ill. 2002), 768 N.E.2d 1	21-22
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> (1973), 411 U.S. 1	17
<i>Sessions v. Crunkilton</i> (1870), 20 Ohio St. 349	8
<i>St. Stephen’s Club v. Youngstown Metro. Hous. Auth.</i> (1953), 160 Ohio St. 194	9
<i>State ex rel. Bruestle v. Rich</i> (1953), 159 Ohio St. 13	9, 13
<i>State ex rel. City of Toledo v. Lynch</i> (1913), 88 Ohio St. 71	20
<i>State ex rel. R.T.G., Inc. v. State</i> (2002), 98 Ohio St.3d 1, 780 N.E.2d 998	1
<i>State v. Whisner</i> (1976), 47 Ohio St.2d 181, 209, 351 N.E.2d 750	4, 6
<i>State v. Williams</i> (2000), 88 Ohio St. 3d 513, 530, 728 N.E.2d 342	4
<i>Superior Laundry & Towel Supply Co. v. City of Cincinnati</i> (Ohio Com. Pl. 1959), 168 N.E.2d 445	9
<i>Sweetwater Valley Civic Ass’n v. City of National City</i> (1976), 18 Cal. 3d 270	22
<i>Village of Perrysburg v. Ridgway</i> (1923), 108 Ohio St. 245	20
<i>Washington v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> (1982), 458 U.S. 457	17
<i>Wilkinson v. Leland</i> (1829), 27 U.S. (2 Peters.) 627	7

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. V	9
----------------------------	---

State Constitution

Ohio Const. art. I, § 19	3, 5
--------------------------------	------

State Statutes

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 725.01(B)	19
§ 1728.01(E)	3

Rules of Court

S.Ct.Prac.R. VI, § 6	1
----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Benson, Bruce L., <i>The Mythology of Holdout as a Justification for Eminent Domain in the Provision of Roads</i> (2005), 10 <i>Independent Rev.</i> 165	11
Berliner, Dana, <i>Public Power, Private Gain</i> (2003)	18-20, 24
Bethell, Tom, <i>The Noblest Triumph: Property and Prosperity Throughout the Ages</i> (1998)	11
Brown, Steve, <i>Dallas Man Who Refused to Sell Home to Bank Dies; House Up for Sale</i> , <i>Dallas Morning News</i> , May 10, 2004 (2004 WLNR 17897727)	12
Buchanan, James M. & Tullock, Gordon, <i>The Calculus of Consent</i> (1962) (Ann Arbor Paperbacks, 1965)	12
Burgess, Ernest, <i>The Growth of the City: An Introduction to a Research Project</i> , in <i>The City</i> (Robert E. Park, et al., eds., 1925)	14
Burling, James S., <i>Blight Lite</i> (2003), SH053 ALI-ABA 43	1, 18
Citizens Against Eminent Domain Abuse, <i>Norwoodblight.com - Blight Study</i> , available at http://www.norwoodblight.com/images/block_photos_pa/index.htm (last visited Nov. 8, 2005)	2
Claeys, Eric R., <i>Takings, Regulations, and Natural Property Rights</i> (2003), 88 <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> 1549	2
Claeys, Eric, <i>Euclid Lives? The Uneasy Legacy of Progressivism in Zoning</i> (2004), 73 <i>Fordham L. Rev.</i> 731	14

	Page
Greenhut, Steven, <i>Abuse of Power: How the Government Misuses Eminent Domain</i> (2004)	18-19
Greer, Scott, <i>Urban Renewal and American Cities: The Dilemma of Democratic Intervention</i> (1965)	15
Hoyt, Homer, <i>One Hundred Years of Land Values in Chicago</i> (1936)	14
Jones, Stephen, Note: Trumping Eminent Domain Law (2000), 50 Syracuse. L. Rev. 285	21
Kochan, Donald J., “Public Use” and the Independent Judiciary: Condemnation in an Interest-Group Perspective (1998), 3 Tex. Rev. L. & Pol. 49	15
Kruckeberg, Jennifer J., Note: Can Government Buy Everything?: The Takings Clause and the Erosion of the “Public Use” Requirement (2002), 87 Minn. L. Rev. 543	13
Main, Carla T., <i>How Eminent Domain Ran Amok</i> (2005), Policy Review	14
McChesney, Fred S., <i>Money for Nothing: Politicians, Rent Extraction and Political Extortion</i> (1997)	13
Pritchett, Wendell E., The “Public Menace” of Blight: Urban Renewal and the Private Uses of Eminent Domain (2003), 21 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 1	14, 21
Sandefur, Timothy, A Gleeeful Obituary for <i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. Detroit</i> (2005), 28 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 651	1, 21
Sandefur, Timothy, A Natural Rights Perspective on Eminent Domain in California (2003), 32 Sw. U. L. Rev. 569	1, 7
Sax, Joseph L., Takings, Private Property and Public Rights (1971), 81 Yale L.J. 149	13
Scott, Jeffery W., Public Use and Private Profit: When Should Heightened Scrutiny Be Applied to “Public-Private” Takings? (2003), 12 J. Affordable Housing & Community Dev. L. 466	17, 24
Sunstein, Cass R., Naked Preferences and the Constitution (1984), 84 Colum. L. Rev. 1689	17
<i>The Complete Madison</i> (Saul Padover ed., 1953)	7

	Page
<i>The Federalist</i> (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	6, 12, 17
West, Thomas G., <i>Vindicating the Founders: Race, Sex, Class, and Justice in the Origins of America</i> (1997)	2, 24
